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TOMAS E. MARGAIN, Bar No. 193555
LAW OFFICES OF TOMAS E. MARGAIN
1550 Bryant Street, Suite 725

San Francisco, CA 94103

Telephone: 415-861-9600

Fax: 415-861-9622

Attorney for Plaintiffs Kip P. Worden; Matthew

Erickson; Ronald L. Cross; Mark E. McCarty;

Raul Armando Manjarrez R.; and Kit Chambers

FILED
SEP 2 7 2006

SUPERIOR COURT OF CA
COUNTY OF UMBOHS?RNM

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

UNLIMITED JURISDICTION

KIP P. WORDEN; MATTHEW ERICKSON;)
RONALD L. CROSS; MARK E. McCARTY;)
RAUL ARMANDO MANJARREZ R.; and)
KIT CHAMBERS on their own behalf and in)
the interest of the general public,

Plaintiffs,

SOLID ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC., a
California Corporation; S.J. BURKHARDT,
INC., a California Corporation; THE S.J. & B.
GROUP, INC,, a California Corporation;
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA, a Washington Corporation; CITY
OF RIO DELL, a municipal organization; and
DOES 1 through 200, Inclusive,

Defendants.
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Case No. DR 060557

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
STATUTORY VIOLATIONS, UNPAID
WAGES, PENALTIES AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FOR:

1. VIOLATION OF STATUTORY DUTY
FOR BREACH OF LABQR CODE §§ 1194, 1771
& 1774,

2. BREACH OF CONTRACT-THIRD
PARTY BENEFICIARY;

3. LABOR CODE § 203 PENALTY;

4. LABOR CODE § 11942 PENALTY
(failure to pay minimum wage);

5. ENFORCEMENT OF STOP NOTICES,
CIVIL CODE §§ 3103 and 3181 through 3184;

6. RECOVERY UNDER PUBLIC WORKS
PAYMENT BONDS, CIVIL CODE §§ 3096 and
3247 through 3252;

7. LABOR CODE § 203.5 PENALTY;

8. LABOR CODE §§ 226.7;

9. UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES [Bus. &
Prof. Code § 17200 et seq. on Behalf of the
General Public); and

10. UNJUST ENRICHMENT

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR STATUTORY VIOLATIONS,

UNPAID WAGES, PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
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L NATURE OF THE CASE

1. Now come Plaintiffs KIP P. WORDEN; MATTHEW ERICKSON; RONALD L.
CROSS; MARK E. McCARTY; RAUL ARMANDO MANJARREZ R.; and KIT CHAMBERS
(hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiffs”), individually, and in the interest of the General Public, and
allege against Defendants SOLID ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC., a California Corporation; S.J.
BURKHARDT, INC.,, a California Corporation; THE S.J. & B. GROUP, INC., a California
Corporation; SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a Washington Corporation;
CITY OF RIO DELL, a municipal organization; and DOES 1 through 200, inclusive, violations of
the California Labor Code, Civil Code, breach of contract, unjust enrichment and Business and
Professions Code.

2. This case involves five workers who performed labor on various works of public
improvement, or public works construction project, including one called the “Rio Dell Water
System Infrastructure Rehabilitation Project 2005” (hereinafter “Rio Dell Water System Project of
2005), who were not paid the correct prevailing rate of pay (“prevailing wage violation™), were
not paid for all hours worked, were not paid overtime wages, were not paid all applicable fringe
benefits, and were not authorized or permitted to take 30-minute unpaid meal periods, when they
worked five or more hours, or 10-minute unpaid rest breaks every four hours of labor or major
fraction thereof.

3. Defendants SOLID ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC., a California Corporation, and
DOES 1 through 25 are collectively identified and referred to as the SOLID ROCK
DEFENDANTS. As described below these individuals and entities hired, employed and benefited
from the labor of PLAINTIFFS such that they are responsible in whole or in part for the claims
made. Claims are made against SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS on the First through Fourth
Causes of Action and Eighth through Tenth Causes of Action only.

4. Defendants S.J. BURKHARDT, INC., a California Corporation; THE S.J. & B.
GROUP, INC., a California Corporation and DOES 26-75 are collectively identified and referred
to as the GENERAL CONTRACTOR DEFENDANTS. As described below these individuals and
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entities were the general contractors and are the holders of surety and construction bonds o
construction projects wherein PLAINTIFFS performed labor for which they were not properly
compensated. Claims are made against GENERAL CONTRACTOR DEFENDANTS on the
Fifth and Sixth Causes of Action only.

3. Defendants CITY OF RIO DELL., a municipal organization, and Does 76 through
100, are collectively identified and referred to as AWARDING BODY DEFENDANTS, are
municipal corporations and awarding bodies for some of the public works projects at issue in this
Complaint. They have been named as they have retained funds pursuant to timely filed STOP
NOTICES that are being enforced in this action. These Defendants are only involved in the fifth
cause of action to enforce various STOP NOTICES. Claims are made against AWARDING
BODY DEFENDANTS on the Fifth Cause of Action only.

6. Defendants SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a Washington
Corporation and DOES 101 through 200, collectively identified and referred to as SURETY
BOND DEFENDANTS, are various entities that issued surety and/or construction bonds on jobs
in which PLAINTIFFS performed labor, were not paid correctly, and on which timely verified
claims were made. Claims are made against SURETY BOND DEFENDANTS on the Sixth and
Seventh causes of action only.

7. Plaintiffs allege that SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS failed to properly pay
Plaintiffs straight time, overtime and weekend and holiday pay on a work of public improvement
subject to California’s Prevailing Wage laws. This includes payment for all hours worked,
payment at the correct prevailing wage for the classification in question and payment of fringe
benefits obligated by California’s Prevailing wage laws.  Plaintiffs further allege that SOLID
ROCK DEFENDANTS failed to authorize or permit PLAINTIFFS to take meal periods and rest
breaks as mandated by law and described herein. Plaintiffs seek recovery of unpaid wages,

accrued interest and penalties, attorneys’ fees and costs.
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8. PLAINTIFFS seeks to enforce various Stop Notices, under Civil Code §8§ 3103 and
3181 through 3184, to command AWARDING BODY DEFENDANTS, to pay PLAINTIFES for
money retained.

9. PLAINTIFFS seek to enforce claims made against construction bonds issued by
SURETY BOND DEFENDANTS and assert claims for penalties based on the manner in which
they processed the verified claims.

10.  Finally, the employment practices plead as against SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS
are unlawful, contrary to public policy of the State of California, and violate state statutes,
including California’s Unfair Competition Law (Cal. Business and Professions Code §§ 17200 et
seq.), Civil Code §§ 3103 and 3181 through 3184, and California Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203,
218, 226, 226.7, 510, 1194, 1194.2, 1174, 1174.7 and 1198, and as such are predicate acts for the

9% cause of action.

II. JURISDICTION
11. Plaintiffs bring this action against Defendants pursuant to Civil Code §§ 3103 and
3181 through 3184, California Labor Code §§ 200, 201, 202, 203, 203.1, 203.5, 218, 226, 1194,
1194.2, and 1174; Industrial Welfare Commission (“IWC”) Wage Order 16-2001, and California |

Business and Professions Code §§ 17200 et seq.

IIl. VENUE
12. Venue lies in Humboldt County because the construction project at issue is in the
County of Humboldt. Defendants’, and each of them, liability arises pursuant to the Defendants’

employment of Piaintiffs in the County of Humboldt.
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IV. PARTIES TO THE ACTION

13.  Plaintiffs KIP P. WORDEN; MATTHEW ERICKSON; RONALD L. CROSS:
MARK E. McCARTY; RAUL ARMANDO MANJARREZ R ; and KIT CHAMBERS, were and
at all relevant times herein are, an individuals over the age of eighteen and residents of California.

14.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege, that at all times mentioned
herein SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS were individuals, corporations, or other entities authorized
to conduct business in the State of California, doing business as a contractor and or sub-contractor
on Public Works Construction projects throughout Northern California.

15.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege that SOLID ROCK
DEFENDANTS employed Plaintiffs as construction workers on the Rio Dell Water System
Project of 2005.

16. Plaintiffs further allege that SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS employed Plaintiffs on
other Public Works Projects in Northern California.

17. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege, that at all times mentioned
herein certain SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS are, and at all times mentioned herein were,
individuals and residents of California. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege
that certain SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS are, and at all relevant times herein were, principals,
owners, shareholder and/or officers of SOLID ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC.

18.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege that certain SOLID ROCK
DEFENDANTS, and each of them, were at all relevant times herein acting as agents, and/or
servants of SOLID ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC., and in such a position influenced and
governed SOLID ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. such that a unity of interest between SOLID
ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. and certain SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS had ceased to exist.

19.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege that certain SOLID ROCK.
DEFENDANTS, and each of them, were entitied to and did receive a beneficial interest in the
proceeds of SOLID ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. by entering into the subcontracts and/or

contracts for the awarding bodies on the Pubic Works Construction Projects at issue.
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20.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege that certain SOLID ROCK
DEFENDANTS, and each of them, operated a single construction company, wherein each was the
alter-ego of the other, that a unity of interest exists between them such that in equity any
separateness of form should be disregarded to prevent fraud and injustice.

2].  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege that adherence to the
separate existence of SOLID ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. as entities distinct from certain
SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each of them, would permit an abuse of the corporate
privilege and would sanction a fraud in that said defendants, and each of them, while acting as
principle owners, shareholders, agents, and/or servants of SOLID ROCK CONSTRUCTION,
INC. knowingly performed the following: (1) engaged in wage and hour fraud against employees
of SOLID ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC., including Plaintiffs; (2) acted to conceal the fact that
Plaintiffs were not paid prevailing wages by submitting falsified payroll records to the awarding
agencies; (3) underbid the subcontracts and/or contracts for the PROJECTS with knowledge that
the bid was insufficient to pay Plaintiffs’ prevailing wages; and (4) underbid the subcontracts
and/or contracts for the PROJECTS in order to gain an unfair advantage over the competition in
being awarded the subcontract and/or contract for the PROJECTS. Said defendants’ acts or
omissions thereby subjected SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS to criminal and civil liability for its
failure to pay minimum prevailing wages, tax fraud, insurance fraud, and numerous other wage
and hour violations.

22.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege that SOLID ROCK
DEFENDANTS and each of them, acted in concert to violate wage and hour laws of the State of
California as delineated in the preceding paragraph, and as such operated a joint enterprise such
that each was the alter-ego of one another. Failure to disregard any separateness between these
defendants, and each of them, would promote fraud and injustice.

23.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege, that at all times mentioned
herein S.J. BURKHARDT, INC., a California Corporation; THE S.J. & B. GROUP, INC,, a
California Corporation and Does 51 through 75 (collectively “GENERAL CONTRACTOR
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DEFENDANTS™) were California Corporations, or Officers, Directors, Managers or Stockholders
of those corporations, authorized to conduct business in the State of California, doing business as
a construction company, with its principle place of business situated in California. GENERAL
CONTRACTOR DEFENDANTS were or are the General Contractor on Public Works Projects in
which Plaintiffs performed labor.

24.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege that at all times mentioned
herein AWARDING BODY DEFENDANTS, and at all relevant times alleged herein was, a
municipal corporation and/or political subdivision, duly organized and existing under the laws of
the State of California.

25. AWARDING BODY DEFENDANTS, are municipal corporations and awarding
bodies for some of the public works projects at issue in this Complaint. They have been named as
they have retained funds pursuant to timely filed STOP NOTICES that are being enforced in this
action.

26. SURETY BOND DEFENDANTS are various entities that issued surety and/or
construction bonds on jobs in which PLAINTFFS performed labor, were not paid correctly, and
on which timely verified claims were made,

27.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and therefore allege that at all times herein
mentioned, defendants DOES 1 through 200, and each of them, were at all relevant times herein
the agents, servants and/or employees of each and every group of defendants, and that all acts and
omissions herein complained of were performed within the course and scope of said employment,
service and/or agency and with the consent of each of the defendants. All actions of each
defendant herein alleged were ratified and approved by the directors, officers or managing agents
of defendants.

28. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate or otherwise
of defendant DOES 1 through 200, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiffs who therefore sue said

defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiffs will seek leave of court to amend this Complaint to
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show their true names and capacities when the same have been ascertained pursuant to Code Civil

Procedure section 474,

V. GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

29.  SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS employed Plaintiffs at various times within the
statute of limitations in this action on Public Works Construction Projects, including but not
limited to the Rio Dell Water System Infrastructurg Rehabilitation Project 2005,

30.  SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS compensated Plaintiffs for their labor at a rate of
pay below the prevailing wage rate of pay for the classification of their labor.

31. SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS did not compensate Plaintiffs for their Iabor by
making any fringe benefit contributions that could offset the prevailing wage rate of pay for the
classification of their labor.

32. SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS did not compensate Plaintiffs for their labor by
paying for all hours worked. Specifically, typically SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS had
Plaintiffs and other workers work 10 to 12-hours a day but had workers only write 8 to 10-hours
on their time sheets.

33.  SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS did not authorize or permit Plaintiffs to take 30-
minute unpaid meal periods when they worked at least 5-hours and did not afford them a second
meal when they worked 12-hour shifts.

34, SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS did not authorize or permit Plaintiffs to take paid
10-minute rest breaks when they worked 4-hours or a major fraction thereof.

35.  Based on the failure to pay all wages, Plaintiffs filed various stop notices with

AWARDING BODY Defendants on the following projects:

WORKER PROJECT AMOUNT
KIP P. WORDEN Rio Dell Water System $29,531.15
Project of 2005
-8-
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MATTHEW ERICKSON Rio Dell Water System $11,357.64
Project of 2005

RONALD L. CROSS Rio Dell Water System $13,011.48
Project of 2005

MARK E. McCARTY R1o Dell Water System $20,602.25
Project of 2005

RAUL ARMANDO Rio Dell Water System $16,799.54

MANJARREZ R. Project of 2005

KIT CHAMBERS Rio Dell Water System $9.981.48
Project of 2005

TOTAL $101,283.54

36.  Based on the failure to pay all wages, Plaintiffs filed various Stop Notices with
AWARDING BODY DEFENDANTS described above. Based on information and belief, the
AWARDING BODY DEFENDANTS retained construction funds and are retaining said funds so
that this litigation may determine what amounts are owed to Defendants. As a result, Plaintiffs
seek a declaration of rights as to these retained funds with the various AWARDING BODY
DEFENDANTS. A true and Correct Copy of these five Stop Notices are attached hereto as
Exhibit A.

37.  Based on the failure to pay all wages, Plaintiffs filed verified claims against Surety
or Bonding companies including SURETY BOND DEFENDANTS. Plaintiffs did so by sending
copies of the verified Stop Notice and letters to Rosemary Cisneros, Esq. an attomey for
Defendant Safeco Insurance Company of America dated August 1, 2005. Attached as Exhibit B

are true and correct copies of these five letters.

VI. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATION OF STATUTORY DUTY FOR BREACH OF
LABOR CODE §§ 1194, 1194.2,1771 & 1774
On Behalf of Plaintiffs
(As Against SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS)
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38.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as though fully set forth herein each of the
allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 37.

30, At all times mentioned herein, SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each of them,
were subject to the minimum wage requirements of the State of California pursuant to Labor
Code § 1194 and prevailing wage laws of the State of California. Pursuant to Labor Code §1194
defendants had a duty to pay their employees, including Plaintiffs, not less that the minimum
required hourly rate of pay and legal overtime wage.

40.  The failure to pay the prevailing wage, which is a minimum wage, subjects, SOLID
ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each of them, to an assessment of the unpaid wage difference
pursuant to Labor Code § 1194.2.

41.  Atall times mentioned herein, defendants were subject to the prevailing wage laws
of the State of California pursuant to Labor Code §§ 1771, regarding work undertaken on public
construction projects, including work undertaken on the projects listed above. Pursuant to Labor
Code §§ 1771 SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS had a duty to pay their employees on such
projects, including Plaintiffs, not less that the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for work
of a similar character in the locality in which the public work is performed, and not less than the
general prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday and overtime work.

42. At all times mentioned herein, SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each of them,
were subject to the prevailing wage laws of the State of California pursuant to Labor Code §§
1774, regarding work undertaken on public construction projects. Pursuant to Labor Code §§
1774, SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each of them, had a duty to pay their employees on
such projects, including Plaintiffs, not less than the specific prevailing rates of wages to all
workmen employed in the execution of the contract of the PROJECTS.

43.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon contend that the per diem

wages and prevailing wages required to be paid pursuant to Labor Code §§ 1194, 1771 and 1774
are set forth in annual and semi-annual bulletins published by the California Department of

Industrial Relations.
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44. Plaintiffs’ employment periods, hours worked, and trade classifications are based
on individual employment as described above and as will be proved at trial.

45.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon contend that Plaintiffs were
paid less than the minimum required general prevailing rate of per diem wages for work and less
than the minimum required prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday and overtime work for
their work on the PROJECTS as required by Labor Code §§ 1194, 1771 and 1774,

46. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon contend that said defendants,
and each of them, violated Labor Code §§ 1194, 1194.2, 1771 and 1774, specifically by failing
and refusing to comply with the statutory duty to pay Plaintiffs’ prevailing wages as required by
the contracts and by statute, or ensure that Plaintiffs were paid prevailing wages as required by the
contracts and by statute.

47, As a result of SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS’ violation of statutory duties, as more
fully set forth above, Plaintiffs earned but were not paid wages in an amount above the
jurisdictional limits of this court.

48.  Plaintiffs seek as earned but were not paid wages the difference between the amount
actually paid and the prevailing wage rate as determined by the Director of Industrial Relations.
Plaintiffs’ audits and investigations are continuing, however, the amounts claimed are above the
jurisdictional minimum requirements of this court. Plaintiffs will seek leave of court to amend
this Complaint according to proof at the time of trial.

49.  Plaintiffs are entitled to and therefore request an award of pre-judgment interest on
the unpaid wages set forth herein.

50.  Plaintiffs seeks and are entitled to an assessment of the unpaid minimum wage

under Labor Code § 1194.2.

51. Plaintiffs have incurred, and will continue to incur, attorneys’ fees in the
prosecution of this action and therefore demand such reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs as set by
the court.

i
i
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VII. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
BREACH OF CONTRACT -THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY

On Behalf of Plaintiffs
(As Against SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS)

52.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as though fully set forth herein each of the
allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 51.

53.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that during the relevant
time periods mentioned herein, the GENERAL CONTRACTOR DEFENDANTS and
AWARDING BODY DEFENDANTS were parties to public works construction written contracts
(hereinafter “the Contracts™) for work undertaken on the PROJECTS listed above.

54.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that the Contracts
required SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each of them, to comply with all applicable legal
requirements for work undertaken on public works projects and ensure its subcontractors
complied with all such laws, including payment of prevailing wages pursuant to Labor Code §§
1194 and 1770 et seq. Attached as Exhibit C, and fully integrated herein as if plead in full, is a
true and correct copy of the Rio Del Water System Project” contract which requires the payment
of prevailing wages.

55.  Except as excused by the wrongful conduct of defendants, Plaintiffs have performed
all conditiéns required to be performed by Plaintiffs under the Contracts and/or Subcontracts.

56.  Plaintiffs are informed and believes and based thereon alleges that SOLID ROCK
DEFENDANTS, and each of them, breached the Contracts and Subcontracts by failing to pay
prevailing wages as required by the Contracts and Subcontracts, and as required by California
law, and by failing to submit truthful and accurate Certified Payroll Records to the public bodies
awarding the Contracts. Plaintiffs were damaged by the failure of SOLID ROCK |
DEFENDANTS, and each of them, to pay prevailing wages.

57.  Plamtiffs have standing as intended third-party beneficiaries of the Contracts and
Subcontracts to assert said claims.

i
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58. As aresult of SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, inclusive, breach of the Contracts
and Subcontracts, as more fully set forth herein, Plaintiffs were damaged in an amount above the
jurisdictional limits of this court.

59.  Plaintiffs seek as contractual damages earned but unpaid wages being the difference
between the amount paid and the prevailing wage rate as determined by the Director of Industrial
Relations. Plaintiffs’ audits and investigations are continuing, however, the amounts claimed are
above the jurisdictional minimum requirements of this court. Plaintiffs will seck leave of court to
amend this Complaint according to proof at the time of trial.

60.  Plaintiffs are entitled to and therefore request an award of pre-judgment interest on
the unpaid wages set forth herein.

61.  Plaintiffs have incurred, and will continue to incur attorney fees in the prosecution
of this action and therefore demand such reasonable attorneys’ fees as set by the court. Plaintiffs
are informed and believe and based thereon allege that the contracts at issue provided that should
a dispute arise in connection with the contract that attorneys fees would be awarded to the
prevailing party.

62.  Plaintiffs have incurred, and will continue to incur, attorneys’ fees in the
prosecution of this action and therefore demand such reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs as set by

the court.

VIII. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
LABOR CODE § 203 PENALTIES

On Behalf of Plaintiffs
(As Against SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS)

63.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as though fully set forth herein each of the
allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 62.

64.  Plaintiffs are former employees of SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, who were
discharged or quit. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that defendants

owed unpaid wages at the conclusion of his employment.
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65.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that he submitted at
least two verified claims for wages now due on the PROJECTS.

66.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that within the last four
years SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, inclusive, and each of them, willfully failed to pay
Plaintiffs claim for compensation due to them as set forth above, and as required by Labor Code
§201 and §202. Under Labor Code § 203, SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each of them, are
liable to Plaintiffs for a penalty of thirty-day wage at the legally required prevailing wage rate.

67.  Plaintiffs have incurred, and will continue to incur, attorneys’ fees in the
prosecution of this action and therefore demand such reasonable attorneys® fees and costs as set by

the court.

IX. FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
LABOR CODE § 1194.2

On Behalf of Plaintiffs
(As Against SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS)

68.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as though fully set forth herein each of the
allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 67.
69. SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS failed to pay Plaintiffs the prevailing wage which is

a minimum wage under Labor Code § 1194,
70.  Plaintiffs are entitled to liquidated damages for the failure to pay the minimum

wage under Labor Code § 1194.2 in the amount equal to the underpaid wage amount as SQLID
ROCK DEFENDANTS cannot demonstrate that the failure to pay minimum wage resulted from an
omission dome in good faith and that they had reasonable grounds for believing that the act or
omission was not a violation of any provision of the Labor Code relating to minimum wage, or an

order of the commission.

71. Plaintiffs have incurred, and will continue to incur, attorneys’ fees in the
prosecution of this action and therefore demand such reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs as set by

the court.

i
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X. FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
ENFORCEMENT OF STOP NOTICES
On Behalf of Plaintiffs

(As Against AWARDING BODY DEFENDANTS and GENERAL CONTRACTOR
DEFENDANTS)

72.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as though fully set forth herein each of the
allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 71.

73.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that AWARDING
BODY DEFEDNANTS are, and at all relevant times herein were, the awarding agency for one or
more of the PROJECTS plead above.

74.  AWARDING BODY DEFEDNANTS are sued because they have retained funds on
Projects in which Plaintiffs filed Stop Notices.

75.  Wages for the labor performed by the Plaintiffs on the PROJECTS are due and
owing to Plaintiffs.

76.  Plaintiffs filed verified Stop Notices with AWARDING BODY DEFEDNANTS
pursuant to Civil Code §§ 3103 and 3181 through 3184 as evidenced by true and correct copies of
letters to the AWARDING BODY DEFEDNANTS attached hereto as Exhibits A and B.

77.  Infiling Stop Notices, Plaintiffs demanded the awarding body defendants withhold
sufficient funds to answer the Plaintiffs’ claims contained therein.

78.  The Stop Notice claimants and amounts have been plead above. Copies of said
Stop Notices are attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated into this Complaint.

79.  Plaintiffs requested AWARDING BODY DEFEDNANTS withhbld additional
funds in accordance with Califomia law for the cost of anticipated litigation of the action.
Plaintiffs requested Defendants withhold 125% of the Stop Notice amount.

80.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that when the Public
Works Administrator of AWARDING BODY DEFEDNANTS received the Stop Notices as
previously set forth, AWARDING BODY DEFEDNANTS had in their respective possession funds
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due or to become due to GENERAL CONTRACTOR DEFENDANTS. Plaintiffs seek relief
whereby the Public Works Administrator of AWARDING BODY DEFEDNANTS be ordered to
release these funds to Plaintiffs.

81. Plaintiffs have incurred, and will continue to incur, attorneys’ fees and costs in the

prosecution of this action and therefore demand such reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs as set by

the court.

XI. SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
RECOVERY UNDER PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT BOND

On Behalf of Plaintiffs
(As Against GENERAL CONTRACTOR and SURETY DEFENDANTS)

82.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as though fully set forth herein each of the
allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 81.

83.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that contemporaneously
with the execution of the Contracts for the PROJECTS that GENERAL CONTRACTOR
DEFENDANTS as principal, and SURETY DEFENDANTS, as surety, executed a Paymg:nt Bond
for Labor and Materials for the purpose of complying with Civil Code §§ 3096 and 3247 through
3252, which was thereafter filed with and approved by the respective awarding body. The bond
Wa-S conditioned, and provided that if GENERAL CONTRACTOR DEFENDANTS or any of
their subcontractors, such as SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each of them, failed to pay for
any work or labor performed on the aforementioned projects of any kind, that the surety on the
bond would pay the same. Plaintiffs allege that the expiration of the stop notice period for each
project or projects covered under the payment bond(s) occurred less than six months prior to the
filing of the herein action.

84.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that as a further
condition of the payment bond on the PROJECTS, GENERAL CONTRACTOR DEFENDANTS
and SURETY DEFENDANTS, and each of them, promised and agreed to pay reasonable
attorneys’ fees to be fixed by the court in case suit was brought on the bond and undertaking.
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Attached as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of the Payment Bond on the Rio Dell Water
System Project of 2005.

85. A written notice as provided in Civil Code §§ 3227(b) and 3252 was given to the
surety and bond principal within 75 days after completion of the improvement, Service of the
notice was made under Code § 3227(a) by sending Certified letters with the an;ounts owed prior
to filing this Complaint. No preliminary 20-day notice was given. Based on information and
belief, no notice of completion was recorded.

86. On or about October 25 and 26, 2004, Plaintiffs made demand on SURETY BOND
DEFENDANTS for the amount due and owing, and the aforesaid defendant has failed and
refused, and continues to fail and refuse, to pay the amounts demanded, or any amount
whatsoever to Plaintiffs.

87. Under Civil Code § 3250, Plaintiffs are entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys
fees in the sum to be fixed by the Court, for costs of suit, and for prejudgment interest as set by
law.

88.  Plaintiffs are informed and believes and based thereon alleges that there is now due,
owing and unpaid from SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each of them, wages for labor
performed on the PROJECTS by Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs seek as damages the difference between the
amount paid and the prevailing wage rate as determined by the Director of Industrial Relations.
Plaintiffs’ audits and investigation are continuing, however, the amounts claimed are above the
jurisdictional minimum requirements of this court. Plaintiffs will seek leave of court to amend
this Complaint according to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiffs claim said damages, together with
interest thereon at the maximum legal rate, according to proof.

89.  Plaintiffs have incurred, and will continue to incur, attorneys’ fees in the
prosecution of this action and therefore demand such reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs as set by
the court.

1"
i
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XII. - SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
LABOR CODE § 203.5 PENALTIES

On Behalf of Plaintiffs
(As Against SURETY DEFENDANTS)

90.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as though fully set forth herein each of the
allegations of Paragraphs I through 89.

91.  Plaintiffs are former employees of SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, who were
discharged or quit. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that defendants
owed unpaid wages to Plaintiffs at the conclusion of his employment.

92.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that they submitted
verified claims for wages now due on the PROJECTS. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and
based thereon allege that each verified claim was forwarded to SURETY DEFENDANTS and a
demand on the payment of wages due was made.

93.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege that within the last four
years SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS and SURETY DEFENDANTS, and each of them, willfully
failed to pay Plaintiffs’ claims for compensation due to him as set forth above, and as required by
Labor Code §201 and §202. Under Labor Code § 203.5, SURETY DEFENDANTS, and each of
them, are liable to Plaintiffs for a penalty of thirty-days of wages at the legally required prevailing
wage rate.

94.  Plaintiffs have incurred, and will continue to incur, attorneys’ fees in the
prosecution of this action and therefore demand such reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs as set by

the court.

XIIl. EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Failure to Afford Mandatory “Rest Breaks” and “30 minute meal periods” as

Required by Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 1198)
(As against SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS)

95.  Plaintiffs repeat, re-allege and incorporate by this reference the allegations set forth
in paragraphs 1 through 94, inclusive as though fully set forth below.
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96.  California Labor Code § 226.7(b) states:
(b) If an employer fails to provide an employee a meal period or rest period
in accordance with an applicable order of the Industrial Welfare
Commission, the employer shall pay the employee one additional hour of
pay at the employee’s regular rate of compensation for each work day that
the meal or rest period is not provided.
97.  SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS failed to provide the Plaintiffs with a ten-minute
rest period for every 4 hours of work in compliance with Labor Code § 226.7.
98.  SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS failed to provide the Plaintiffs with a 30 minute
unpaid meal period within the first 5 hours of work in compliance with Labor Code § 226.7.
99.  Asaresult of SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS'® failure, Plaintiffs are entitled to
recover an amount to be proved at trial, of not less than one additional hour of pay at Plaintiffs’
regular rate of compensation for each workday that the meal period was not provided and one
additional hour of pay at Plaintiffs’ regular rate of compensation for each workday that the rest

period was not provided.

Wherefore, Plaintiffs pray judgment as set forth herein below.

XIV. NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES
(On Behalf of Plaintiffs Individually and in the Interest of the General Public)
(As against SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS)
100.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as though fully set forth herein each of the
allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 99,

101.  Plaintiffs individually, and in the interest of the general public, are informed and
believe and based thereon allege that SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each of them, engaged
in the acts and omissions heretofore alleged for the purpose of depriving their employees of their
weekly pay at the minimum wage rate as set by law. Plaintiffs, on behalf of the general public,
are further informed and believe and based thereon allege that defendants, and each of them have
also engaged in the acts and omissions heretofore alleged for the purpose of profiting from lower

labor costs, employer taxes, workers compensation insurance, employer related expenses, and
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obtaining a deceitful, unlawful or unfair advantage in the competitive biding for public works
construction contracts, all in a scheme to engage in unfair competition, at the expense of the
general public and to the detriment of public policy for the lawful construction of public works
projects. Said conduct deceived the general public into believing SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS
were legitimate public works contracts and constitutes an Unfair Trade Practice and violates the
Unfair Practices Act of the California Business and Professions Code, Section 17200 et seq.

102.  Plaintiffs, on behalf of the general public, are prosecuting this action in the interest
of the general public, to maintain the integrity of public works projects, compliance with pubic
works labor laws and to prevent and deter practices of SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each
of them, which constitute an Unfair Trade Practice as required by California Business &
Professions Code, section 17200 et seq.

103.  Plaintiffs are aggrieved workers and therefore have standing to maintain this action.
Moreover, based on information and belief Plaintiffs satisfy the requirements of California
Business and Professions Code sections 17203 and 17204 and will be able to comply with
California Code of Civil Procedure section 382.

104. As a proximate result of the above mentioned acts and omissions of SOLID ROCK
DEFENDANTS, and each of them, as previously alleged, the general public and employees of
SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS, and each of them, have been damaged in an amount above the
jurisdictional limits of this court.

105. Plaintiffs are entitled to and therefore request an award of pre-judgment interest at
the maximum legal rate.

106. Plaintiffs have incurred, and will continue to incur attorney fees in the prosecution
of this action.

"
"
i
)

-0 -
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR STATUTORY VIOLATIONS,
UNPAID WAGES, PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF




e S = A & T . S

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

XV. TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
UNJUST ENRICHMENT
On Behalf of Plaintiffs
(As Against SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS)

107.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as though fully set forth herein each of the
allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 106.

108. SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS received funds from various public entities, and
general contractors and/or subcontractors to pay the prevailing rate of pay on public works
construction.

109.  Said funds were for the benefit of Plaintiffs.

110. By failing to pay for all hours worked and overtime on public works construction
SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS unjustly enriched themselves of funds earmarked to Plaintiffs.

111.  Under equitable principles, SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS were and are unjustly
enriched and SOLID ROCK DEFENDANTS should be required to pay said funds to Plaintiffs.

112.  Plaintiffs have fulfilled all conditions precedent to receive said funds.

XV. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS

113.  Enforcement of statutory provisions enacted to protect workers and to ensure proper
and prompt payment of wages due to employees is a fundamental public interest in California,
Consequently, Plaintiffs’ success in this action will result in the enforcement of important rights
affecting the public interest and will confer a significant benefit upon the general public. Private
enforcement of the rights enumerated herein is necessary as no public agency has pursued
enforcement. Plaintiffs are incurring a fipancial burden in pursuing this action and it would be
against the interest of justice to require the payment of any attorney’s fees and costs from any
recovery that might be obtained herein. As prayed for below, Plaintiffs and his counsel of The
Law Offices of Tomas E. Margain are entitled to and seeks an award of attorneys’ fees and costs
pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5, Labor Code §§ 1194, 1194.2 and other applicable

laws,
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XVI. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for relief as follows:
1. For damages for unpaid compensation according to proof at trial measured

as the difference between the prevailing wage rate and the wages paid to Plaintiffs;

2. For General Damages and Special Damages as allowed by law:
3. For pre-judgment and post-judgment interest at the maximum legal rate;
4, For penalties pursuant to Labor Code § 203 in an amount equal to thirty days

wages to Plaintiffs measured at the applicable prevailing wage rate;

5. For liquidated damages or an assessment pursuant to Labor Code § 1194.2
in an amount equal to the unpaid prevailing wage amount;

6. For penalties pursuant to Labor Code § 203.5 in an amount equal to thirty

days wages to Plaintiffs measured at the applicable prevailing wage rate;

7. For an award of earned but unpaid wages to Plaintiffs under the Unfair
Competition Act;

8. For equitable and injunctive relief under the Unfair Competition Act;

S. For an award of earned but unpaid wages to Plaintiffs under theories of

Unjust enrichment;

10.  For a finding that various Doe Defendants are alter-ego’s of named
Defendants;

11. For a finding that various Doe Defendants are statutory employer’s of
Plaintiffs;

12. For a finding that the corporate veil of certain named Defendants should be
disregarded as according to proof;

13. For an award of reasonable attorney fees and costs of suit;

14, For an extra hour of pay for each day Plaintiffs were not authorized or
permitted to take 30-minute meal periods and/or 10-minute rest breaks.

15.  For any and all penalties allowable by law for the alleged conduct: and
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16. For such other and further relief as the court may deem proper.

Dated: September 25, 2006
LAW OFFICES OF TOMAS E. MARGAIN

By: /
omas E. Margain
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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Signed:
(Mummm&wl
‘ S‘%NU“CE ?-‘0; coes 3B} . Before ing whalerrgr riate and
-y, this form, ¥ in olf bia and rmoks changas ars appsop
© 1905 WOLCOTTS FORMS, INC. mwrmmmnm?w;mummﬁm’am@
. mwnmarnmwmmmmm,wnpq.mwwu.m
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STOP NOTICE z

LEGAL NOTICE TO WITHHOLD CONSTRUCTION FUNDS
(Public or Private Work)
{Per California Civil Code Section 3103)

Ta: é‘;fy d’ ﬂ" ﬁ‘// . Pm'e;:t: ”‘ﬂl ,/fff” . ;
E78" Fiiomiop . Aebnoe ZaEria i gne VOPE Réwid
TREL 2i Gz B e, IT Prvés
1CTF, STATE 2000 T9 ﬂﬂma ”Mj4éﬂe'2wm STATE AWD T9T

thmm«mmmmmrc}:. W'MMWWMMSMHW

(20 /T QUENZE
Ko eV, ¥4~ PF5Z2.

has performed labor and furmished materials for a work, of im?v mont described as follpws:
. beré (et

TAKE NQTICE THAT

whose address is

g 1. d

Nmm;mmuwmmmmummmmr

The labor and materials fumnished by claimant are of the: fnllowi? goneral kind:

TXw0 GF LAkOR, mﬁ%ﬂgfﬁfm ¥ COAmaANT]

The labor and materials were fumished o for owing : :
P0Ls0" Rooi” & irrraiiasion, Zwe

V6, 7P

Total value of the whaole amount of labor and materials agreed to ba fumished is-........................ »
¥

The vaiue of the labor and materials fumished to date is:
Claimant has been paid ths sum of $ K-
And there is dus, owing and unpaid the sum - of: e e e b st rene e rrra s erseanier e enns, | § t" .

You are required to set aside sufficiant funds to satisty this claim with interest, court costs and reasonable costs of
litigation, as pravided by law. You are alsa nutified that claimant claims an equitable lien against any construction funds for this

project which are in your hands,

FIRM NAME: l'e"f"f/p‘ /i/jlfdﬂf£2' By: ﬁmﬂiﬂiﬂﬂn@}:@_

VERIFICATION .

l. the undersigned, say: | am the ;
(CPAREOIT Or." MAAIER OF,% A AARTHEN QF,° “Cwiam OF," “AGBHT oK, fTC.)
named in the foreqoing Step Notice: { have read 2aid Stop Notice and know the contents thereof. the same is trua of my own

knowisdge. . . .
1 declare underyltv of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foragoing is trus and correct.

deasr 7 2806 . fre pet/ -4

[DATE Totl DOOAMNT WAS BGMED} (MAsag o CTPT A2y STATE Wltwe WOTICE Gacioeee]

Hvona nda Man M iprre o
mmu:mem'EMnutﬁtummwmmwmq

. the claimant

Exacuted on

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF ELECTION
' {Privats Works Only)
(Per California Civil Code Section 3159, 3161, or 3162)

It an eiection s mada not to withhoid nlidspwumtn_ﬂﬁsmpmﬂmhymolamn{hondMngbmmh
accordance with Sectlons 1258 or 3182, plnutmdnoﬂudmdnbdhnmdicapyofmobondmmmmofmda ejaction in the
endnsadptuddmudswnpodmlopo.mhidomnﬂmnmbopmmbym under Civl Code Sections 3189, 3161, or 3162,

Signed:
MME&-MWM)'
' WOLCOTTS FORM 864 - (price cises 38) ] : ’
STCP NOTICE - rav. 7-60 ’ Bafors you uss thia form, 1 in ok blanks, and make whatever changes are sppropriaie and
transaction. Canaull a lawyer if you doubt the forrm’s fness for

. © 1688 WOLCOTTS FORMS, INC. necessay to your
- . ) mmwtmwawn:mkummmwm.mwfmpﬂed.m

P v i~ "




LEGAL NOTICE TO Wity NSTRUCTION FUNDS
_ L (Pubiic ar Private Wari) ™ - SRR
. : . (Per Caiifornia Chif Code Section 3103) B .
Ta: - é/rj/ dF'..ffo Jé"// - Pm]&t%ml AL 7EAy
NPTALTRUE T B F Aeise

E€EF5 7

e S

_ e A &%
TAKE NOTICE THAT ' é 4/4.4/6 P . :
whose address is ' ' z? ﬁmﬂ 18/4:

has periormed lahor andg furnished materials 1

litigation, as nrovided by law. Yau ars also natified that claimant daims an s
project .which are in yaur hands, s

FAM Namg: | AT J/‘/J/AEZW .

Morsmmu-mm

' " VERIFICATION
b the undersigned, say: | gy tha . : -~

' K the caimam
. PRty on,* “Masaegy QF," A PARTMER (07, “Cwram = A
named in the forsgoing Stop Notica; | have read saig Stop Notics and know the comers

;::: u?:f n?:tv” /}; pen;? /undartr:z m;d 2 th’a' itata of-%iwu/o' ?ﬂm/ foregoing is trus and c?:?

DAY Trag Ilou.umr‘nsw

Y Rayment tond having bean recarded in
I wmdnﬁu@wﬁ%ﬂaa;y&memm!mmmdmeée:".cnh-m
'ﬁmpuianvahpe.Tru‘a":rfcrmaﬁcnmathamvﬁadbyymmdm@vﬁ%usm3‘&,31&1.«3162
Skeac:




FOUNDATION FOR FAIR CONTRACTING
“Equryy, Tnsegnity, fustice™

VIA FACSIMILE (707) 764-5480/CERTIFIED MAIL ~ RETURN RECEIPT

August 1, 2006

Graham Hill

City of Rio Dell

675 Wildwood Avenue
Rio Dell, CA 95562

RE: Subcontractor: Solid Rock Construction, Inc.
Prime Contractor: S.J. Burkhardg, Inc. .
Project: Water System Infrastructure Rehabilitation
Bonding Company: Safeco Insurance Company of America
Bond No.: 6313681
Worker: Kip R. Worden

Dear Mr. Hill;

Per Civil Code Section 3103, please withhold monies in accordance with the enclosed stop notice filed
by a worker on the above project. Please retain said monies until a formal release is filed by the
claimant. These matters are currently under investigation.

We will keep you informed of the status of this claim. Please call with questions, comments, or
clarifications.

Sincerely,
Craig Sprinkle
Field Representative

Enclosures

Case: 1323EU

ce: Kip R. Worden — Worker
Charles P. Burkhardt, Jr. - S. J. Burkhardt, Inc., Fax: {951) 688-5174
Shannon Stuart - S.J, Burkhardt, Inc., Fax: (951) 688-5174
Richard J. Smith — Solid Rock Construction, Inc., Fax: (530) 284-0894
Rosemary Cisneros, Attorney — Safeco Insurance Company of America

3807 Pasadena Avenue, Suite 150
Sacramento, CA 95821
(916) 487-7871
Fax (916) 487-0306

www. fieealifornia.com



FOUNEATION FOR FAR CONTRACTHG
“Equity, Incegniry, fustice™

VIA FACSIMILE (707) 764-5480/CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT

August 1, 2006

Graham Hill

City of Rio Deill

675 Wildwood Avenue
Rio Deil, CA 95562

RE: Subcontractor: Solid Rock Construction, Inc.
Prime Contractor: S.J. Burkhardt, inc. ]
Project: Water System Infrastructure Rehabilitation
Bonding Company: Safeco Insurance Company of America
Bond No.: 6313681
Worker: Matthew Erickson

Dear Mr, Hill:

Per Civil Code Section 3103, please withhold monies in accordance with theAenclosed stop notice filed
by a worker on the above project. Please retain said monies untii a formal release is fiied by the
claimant. These matters are currently under investigation,

We will keep you informed of the status of this claim. Please call with questions, comments, or
clanfications,

Sincerely,
Conie, Shitle
Craig Sprinkle

Field Representative

Enclosures
Case: 1323FU
cc: Matthew Erickson — Worker

Charles P. Burkhardt, Jr. - S. J. Burkhardt, Inc., Fax: (951) 688-5174
Shannon Stuart - S.J. Burkhardt, Inc., Fax; {951) 688-5174
Richard J. Smith - Solid Rock Construction, Inc., Fax: (530) 284-0894
Rasemary Cisneros, Attorney ~ Safeco Insurance Company of America
: 3807 Pasadena Avenue, Suite 150
Sacramento, CA 9582]
(916) 487-7871
Fax (916) 487-0306

www.ffecalifornia.com

JOINT LABOR MANAGEMENT EFFORT -



FOUNDATION FOR FAR GONTRACTING
“Egquiey, Integriey, fuwtice”

VIA FACSIMILE (707) 764-5480/CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT

August 1, 2006

Graham Hill

City of Rio Dell

675 Wildwood Avenue
Rio Dell, CA 95562

RE: Subcontractor: Solid Rock Construction, Inc.
Prime Contractor: S.J. Bu rkhardt, Inc.
Project: Water System Infrastructure Rehabilitation
Bonding Company: Safeco Insurance Company of America
Bond No.: 6313681
Worker: Ronald Cross

Dear Mr. Hill:

Per Civil Code Section 3103, please witHhoId monies in accordance with the enclosed stop noticé filed
by a worker on the above project. Please retain said monies until a formal release is filed by the
claimant. These matters are currently under investigation.

We will keep you informed of the status of this claim. Please call with questions, comiments, or
clarifications.

Sincerely,

4 -

Craig Sprinkle
Field Representative

Enclosures
Case: 1323EU
cc: Ronald Cross — Worker

Charles P. Burkhardt, Jr. — S. J. Burkhardt, Inc., Fax: (951) 688-5174
Shannon Stuart - S.J. Burkhardt, Inc., Fax: {951) 688-5174

Richard J. Smith — Solid Rock Construction, Inc., Fax: (530) 284-0894
Rosemary Cisneros, Attorney - Safaco Insurance Company of America

3807 Pasadena Avenue, Suite 150
Sacramenro, CA 95821
(916) 487-7871
Fax (916) 487-0306
www.fccaliforniz.com
JOINT LABOR MANAGEMENT EFFORT 0890w



FUUNCATION FOR FAR CONTRACTING
'Equuy, fntcgn'gy, Jumee™

VIA FACSIMILE (707) 734-5480/CERTIFfEﬁ MAIL - RETURN REGEIPT

August 8, 2006

Graham Hill

City of Rio Dell

675 Wildwood Avenue
Rio Dell, CA 95562

RE: Subcontractor: Solid Rock Construction, Inc.
Prime Contractor: S.J. Burkhardt, inc.
Project: Water System Infrastructure Rehabilitation
Bonding Company: Safeco Insurance Company of America
Bond No.: 6313681
Worker: Mark E. McCarty

Dear Mr. Hill:

Per Civil Code Section 3103, please withhold monies in accordance with the enclosed stop notice filed
by a worker on the above project. Please retain said monies until a formal reiease is filed by the
claimant. These matters are currently under investigation.

We will keep you informed of the status of this claim. Please call with questions, comments, or
clarifications.

Sincerely,

Craig Sprinkle
Field Representative

Enclosures

Case: 1323EU

cc: Mark E. McCarty - Worker
Charles P. Burkhardt, Jr. - 8. J. Burkhardt, Inc., Fax: (951) 688-5174
Shannon Stuart - S.J. Burkhardt, Inc., Fax: (951) 688-5174
Richard J. Smith — Solid Rock Construction, Inc., Fax: (530) 378-0375

3807 Pasadenz Avenue, Suite 150
Sacramento, CA 95821
(916) 487-7871
Fax (916) 487-0306

wwwr ficcaliforniz.com
JOINT LABOR MANAGEMENT EFFORT <0



FOUNDATIGN FOR FAR CONTRACTING
“Equiry, Inwegrity, fusice”

VIA FACSIMILE (707) 764-5480/CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT

August 8, 2006

Graham Hill

City of Rio Dell

875 Wildwood Avenue
Rio Dell, CA 85562

'RE:  Subcontractor: Solid Rock Construction, Inc.
' Prime Contractor:  S.J. Burkhardt, Inc.
Project: : Water System Infrastructure Rehabilitation
Bonding Company: Safeco Insurance Company of America
Bond No.: 6313681
Worker: Armando Manjarrez
Dear Mr. Hill:

Per Civil Code Section 3103, please withhold monies in accordarice with the enclosed stop notice filed
by a worker on the above project. Please retain said monies until a formal release is filed by the
claimant. These matters are currently under investigation.

We will keep you informed of the status of this claim. Please call with questions, comments, or
clarifications.

Sincerely,

ﬁa‘g.ﬂ«"ut&_

Craig Sprinkle
Field Representative

Enciosures

Case: 1323EU

ce! Armando Manjarez — Worker
Charles P. Burkhardt, Jr.~ S. J. Burkhardt, inc., Fax: (951) 688-5174
Shannon Stuart ~ S.J. Burkhardt, Inc., Fax: (951) 688-5174
Richard J. Smith — Solid Rock Construction, Inc., Fax: (530) 378-0375

3807 Pasadena Avenue, Suire 150
Sacramento, CA 95821
" (916) 487-7871
Fax (916) 487-0306
wivw. fcalifornia.com

JOINT LABOR MANAGEMENT EFFORT 38w



FOURIIATION FOR FAR CONTRACTIVG
“Equity, Integrity, fustice”

VIA FACSIMILE (707) 764-5480/CERTIFIED MAJL - RETURN RECEIPT

August 1, 2006

Graham Hili

City of Rio Dell

675 Wildwood Avenue
Rio Dell, CA 95562

RE: Subcontractor: Solid Rock Construction, inc.
Prime Contractor: S.J. Burkhardt, inc. ’
Project: Water System Infrastructure Rehabilitation
Bonding Company: Safeco Insurance Company of America
Bond No.: 6313681 ' '
Worker: Kit Chambers

Dear Mr. Hill:

Per Civil Code Section 3103, please withhold monies in accordance with the enclosed stop notice filed
by a worker on the above project. Please retain said monies until a formal release is filed by the
claimant. -These matters are currently under investigation. '

We will keep you informed of the status of this claim. Please call with questions, comments, or
clarifications. .

Sincerely,

jz L . ; : » ‘g
Craig Sprinkle
Field Representative

Enclosures

Case: 1323EU

cc: Kit Chambers — Worker
Charles P. Burkhardt, Jr. — S. J. Burkhardt, Inc., Fax: (951) 688-5174
Shannon Stuart — S.J. Burkhardt, Inc., Fax: (951) 688-5174
Richard J. Smith ~ Salid Rock Construction, Inc., Fax: (530) 284-0894
Rosemary Cisneros, Attorney — Safeco Insurance Company of America

3807 Pasadena Avenue, Suite 150
Sactamento, CA 95821
{916) 487-7871
Fax (916) 487-0306

wew. ffccalifornia.com

JOINT LABOR MANAGEMENT EFFORT ~SgR> =



CONTRACT AGREEMENT

T Ju!
THIS AGREEMENT, MADE THIS #5th  day of Jyare” 7 , 2005, by and

between the City of Rio Dell, hereinafter called "Owner," and SJ &B’Group, Inc. ,
doing business as (an individual), or (a partnership), or (a corporation), hereinafter called
"Contractor."

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements
hereinafter mentioned:

1. The Contractor will commence and complete the construction of Rio Dell
Water System Infrastructure Rehabilitation Project 2005.

2. The Contractor will furnish all of the material, supplies, tools, equipment,
labor and other services necessary for the construction and completion of the project
described herein (except that the City shall pre-purchase the water treatment system
components that the Contractor shall install).

3. The Contractor will commence the work required by the Contract
Documents within 2 calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed and will
complete the same within the time provided in Section B-35 of the General Conditions,
uniess the period for completion is extended otherwise by the Contract Documents.

4. The Contractor agrees to perform all of the work described in the Contract
Documents and comply with terms therein for the sumn shown in the Bid Schedule and as
amended by change order.

5. The Contract Documents consist of the Bidding Requirements, Contract
Forms, Conditions of the Contract, the Specifications, and the Plans, including all
modifications thereof incorporated into the documents before their execution, and
including all other requirements incorporated by specific reference thereto. These form

the Contract.

6. The Owner will pay to the Contractor in the manner and at such times as
set forth in the General Conditions such amounts as required by the Contract Documents.

7. This Agreement shall be binding upon all parties hereto and their
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

8. The general prevailing rates of per diem wages shall be paid by the
Contractor.



-

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed, or caused to be executed by
their duly authorized officials, this Agreement in quadruplicate, each of which shall be

deemed an original on the date first above written.

ATTEST:

(seal)

#ﬂiﬁ_‘i‘&)ﬂ_&&ﬂ' <
ity Clerk

City of Rio Dell
Owner

By LMT%A:Q\'\
orized by the

[1 City Council

THE S T & 1% Gl'?-o-AA:x:.JL,
Contractor (Seal)

Mm/\,

License No.: " 2{sl © /|

Expiration:__ Y -39-07




-BOND NUMBER 6313681

PREMIUM INCLUDED IN PERFORMANCE BOND . City of Rio Dell
EXECUTED IN FOUR COUNTERPARTS WerSyﬂmu!nﬁMuucnueRchah“muouPrqecz2005

PAYMENT BOND |

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that

S.J. & B GROUP, INC.

(Name of Contractor)
115 W. LA CADENA DRIVE #200, RIVERSIDE €A 32501
(Address of Contractor)

a___ CORPORATTION , hereinaftey
{Corporation, Partmership, or Individual) '

called Principal, and _SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY ‘OF AMERICA
(Name of Surety)

120 VANTIS, ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656
ke (Address of Surety)

-hereinﬁcr called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

CITY OF RIO DELL
' (Name of Owmner) _ R

675 WILDWOOD AVENUE RIO DEL, CA 95562
(Address of Owaer)

heretnafier called Owner, in the penal sum of THREE MILLION EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE

__HUNDRED STIXTEEN AND NO/100 - — - - - Dollars ($:3,084,116.00 Y iy lawful
.mouaey of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be niade, we bind
ourselves, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, tirmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that whereas, the Principal entered into a
certain contract with the Owner, dated 15th day of JUNE , 2005, acopy of which is
hereto arached and made a pait hereof for the coustruction of: '

CITY OF RIO DEL WATER SYSTEM INfRASTRUCTURE REHABILITATION PROJECT 2005

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall promptly make payment to all persons, firms,
subcontractors, and corporations furnishing materials for or performing labor in dje prosecution
of the work provided for in such contract, and any authorized extension oy medifieation thereof,
including all amounts due for materials, lubricants. oil, gasoline, coal and coke, repairs on
machinery, equipment and tools, consumed or used in conpection with the construction of such

D



City of Rio Dell

Warer System Infrastrpctire Rehabilitation Project 2005

work, and all insurance premiums of said work, and for all wages and fringe benefits of labor,
performed in such work, whether by subcontactor or otherwise, then this obligation shall be
void; atherwise to remain in full force and effect. '

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that the said Surety for value received hereby stipulated and agrees
ro change, extension of tinie, alteration or addition to the temus of e conwract or 10 the worl to
be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any wise affect it
obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time,
alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the worl or to the specifications.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no fina! settlement between the Owner and the Contractor shal]
abridge the right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claim may be unsatisfied.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in 4 counterparts, each one of which
shall be deemed an original, this _1st day of __JuLy ,20 05

ATTEST: | |
(j 4 §.J. & B GROUP, INC.
Principal

(Principal) Secretary [ S 3 s : v
By _.9.9_2\_

115 W. LA CADENA DRIVE #200
Address
ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656

Witness as to Principal

Addiess '
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERTICA
ATTEST: ' _ Surety
Witness as to Surety Attorney-in-Fact RO{}EMARY CISNEROS
120 VANTIS .
Address
Address

ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656

NOTE: Date of bond must not be prior to date of Contract. If Contractor is Partnership, all
partners should execure bond. :

IMPORTANT: Surety ‘compéhies executing bonds must appear on the Treasury Department's
most cwyent list (Circular 570 as amended) and be autharized to ransact business i the State

where the project is located.

C-6



| CALIFORNIA ALL-PUR) SE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

AT ,/.‘/"./3"'_/_"/'_/:/;/2/;/:/:./‘,/‘”/:/./:»’ s

‘;w#”/:/’”#”##ﬂ'f

State of  CALIFORNIA

County of RIVERSIDE

‘On _ JULY i, 2005 before mé, ' MICHAEL D. STONG

DATE NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - £.G., "JANE 0CE, NOTAH‘:’ PUBLIC”

persona"y appeared . ROSEMARY CISNEROS -
" NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S) :

G personally known to me - OR D proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
: to 'be the person(s¥ whose name(s] is/gre

subscribed to the within instrument and ac-

' : - knowledged to me that bc{/she/the? executed

MICHAEL D. ST%P;I? ] the same in pis/her/th6ir authorized

; uo?&%ﬁ’au?%iﬂ.mma & ‘capacity(i#8), and that by hi€Ther/th€ir

% R e e, 27, 2008 signature() on the instrument the personiaf,
or.the ent:ty upon behalf of which the

person acted executed the instrument.

WITNESS 1 yha%
, - . . SIGNA HEO TARY
0SS OPTIONAL L

Though the data below Is not raquirad by faw, it may prove valuable tc persons relying on the document and could pravent
fraudulent reattachmant of this form. )

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

(] inovibuaL
CORPORATE OFFICER

T,

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

TIME(S)

O paRTNER(S) O] umiten
GENERAL :
D ATTORNEY-IN-FACT - . NUMBER OF PAGES
[_] tRuSTEE(S) : .
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
L] oTHeR:

w#””ﬂ””ﬂ'””””m

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
NAME OF PERSON(S] OR ENTITY{IES)

o e e et o P

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE .

N\
3
\
\
\
%
%

B8D-1133 3/94 ' T £1933 NATIONAL NOTARY ASSQCIATION » 8236 Remmet Ave, P.O. Box 7104 + Canoga Park, CA 91309-7184
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

R O N RN A%

AL, SRR AR R R

Y

27

N RIS

Stats of Califarnia

55,
County of B D
On ‘i\_\ \b Y before me, ‘\\.Dﬂ:\r\’ gl S\, T2
Cate Name and Trde'&! Otficar {.g., “lans Doe, Nolary Public?}
personally appeared -D.JPN\\ A, AVS TV Wy

Name(s) of Signer(s)
M parsonally known 1o me
0O proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence

o be the person{s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed lo the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/herftheir authorized
capacily(ies), and that by his/heritheir
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the antity upon behalf of which the person(s)
actqd, executed the instrument.

Signature of Notary Public

2

OPTIONAL

Though the Information balow Is not requirad by law, It may prove valuable lo persons ralying on the document and could pravent
traudulent removal and reattachment of ihis form to another document,

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

N N O SN SN NS CCHSTORN

Document Date: Number of Pages:

5

o

Signar{s) Other Than Named Abova:

25NN 2

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer

Signer’s Name:
OF S'GHLR

O Individual Top of thumb here

03 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

0 Partner — [ Limited O General

O Attorney-in-Fact

O Trustee

O Guardian or Conservator

Q Other:

S

AONE AN SIS SN SN

e

52N

prvo

Sy

20N

Signer Is Representing:

Nets




EXHIBIT A

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO SURETY BOND CUSTOMERS REGARDING
THE TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT OF 2002

As a surety bond customer of one of the SAFECO insurance-companies (SAFECO Insurance Company of
America, General Insurance Company of America, First National Insurance Company, American States Insur-
ance Company or American Economy Insurance Company), itis our duty to notity you that the Terrorism Risk
Insurance Act of 2002 extends to “surety insurance”. This means that under certain circumstances we may be
eligible for reimbursement of certain surety bond losses by the United States government under a formula

esfablished by this Act,

Under this formula, the United States government pays 90% of losses causad by certified acts of terrorism that
exceed a statutorily established deductible to be paid by the insurance company providing the bond. The Act
also establishes a $100 biliion cap for the totai of all losses to be paid by all insurers for certified acts of
terrorism. Losses on some or all of your borids may be subject to this cap. :

' This notice does not modify any of the existing terms and conditions of any bonds issued for your account, the
underlying agreements guaranteed by those bonds, any statutes governing the terms of those bonds or any

generally applicable ruies of law.

At this time there is no premium change to any of your bonds resulting from this Act.

Dated: February 24, 2003

54247 2/03
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HOME OFFICE: SAFECO PLAZA
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 38185

\/) . No. 6966

HKNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: .
Thal SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, each a Washington carporalion, doss each

heraby appoint . :
verrrmantrrmrenes e MICHAEL D. STONG; ROSEMARY CISNEROS; SHAWN BLUME; SUSAN C. MONTEON; Riverside, Califomia® ts+*3+wessastsvasnennones

’ SAFECO POWER SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
!  OF ATTORNEY GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

its rue and lawful altomey(s)-in-tact, with full authority to execute on its behall fidelity and surety bonds or undanakings and olher documents of 8 similar
character issued in the course of its husiness, and lo bind the respecilve company thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SAFECO INSURANCE COMF"ANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA h.ave each executed and
attested these presents :

s 30th  dayof June . 2004
. * ol ¢ p
CHRISTINE MEAD, SEGRETARY MIKE MCGAVICK, PRESIDENT '

CERTIFICATE

Exlract from the By-Laws of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA; .

“Article V, Section 13. - FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS ... the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President appointed for thal

purpose by the officer in charge of surety operallons, shall each r!ave authority to appolnt individuals as altomeys-in-facl or Under other apprapriate litles with

aulhority to exaecute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of simifar ch : ]

business... On any inslrument making or evidencing such appointment, the signalures may be affixed by facsimile. On any Instrument conferring such authority

of on any bond or undertaking of the company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed of in any other mannar reproduced; provided,
wever, that the seal shall not be nacessary to the valldity of any such instrument or undertaking.” ' :

d Extract from a Resolutlon of the Board of Directors of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adopled July 28, 1870.

"On any certificale executed by the Secrelary or an assistant secretary of lhe Company sefting out,
{h The provisions of Aricle V, Section 13 of the By-Laws, and
(it} A copy of lhe powser-of-attormay appolniment, executed pursuant therelo, and
(iii} Certifying that said power-of-altorney appaintment is in fulf force and sffect,
ihe signature of the certifying officer may be by facsimile, and the seal of the Company may be a facsimile thergof "

I. Christine Mead, Secretary of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANGE COMPANY OF AMERICA, do haraby cartify
that the foragoing extracts of the By-Laws and of a Resolution of the Board of Diractors of thess corporations, and of a Power of Attarney lssued pursuant thereto,
are true and correcl, and that both the By-Laws, the Resalution and the Power of Atomey are stil |n fufl forea and sffec.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of said comoratlon

ihis . 137"’ ' day o JZQZ_,{ | , A00S

_ CHRISTINE MEAD, SECRETARY
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